
McBride, Colleen Marie Citation # - 20090311-1039

Notice #
T200804702278
T200804702279
T200804704561
T200804704561
T200804705500
T200804705501
T200804705502
T200804705503
T200804705504
T200804706684
T200805700570
T200805700571
T200805700571
T200805701395
T200805701396
T200805701397
T200805701398
T200805701399
T200805701399
T200805703459
T200805703460
T200805703461
T200806701046
T200806701047
T200806701048
T200806701048
T200806701049
T200806701049
T200806701050
T200806703263
T200806703264
T200806703265
T200806704648
T200806704648
T200806704649
T200806704649
T200806704650
T200806704651
T200806705864
T200806705865
T200806706901
T200806706901
T200806706901
T200807700337
T200807700338
T200807700339
T200807700340
T200807700341
T200807700341
T200808706989
T200808706989
T200808706989
T200808706989
T200808706989
T200808706990

Violation #
401397637
406035242
414665124
414666737
4139661 19
414326223
417087593
417546076
418474932
418658143
419037657
419163124
419164850
419177255
420171063
420927893
422222568
422242439
422242739
423912835
424992740
425580043
426268929
428287789
428667768
428668994
429394312
429399828
429748076
430959721
431723412
431994535
432560318
432560434
433261424
433262719
433626334
434001679
434553047
436892996
437936807
437962362
437965935
439663650
439999214
440018396
440424396
441241750
441241992
442110639
442127543
442886024
443551021
444085480
444094882

Plate
649VWF
649VWF
649\MF
649\MF
387XCA
387XCA
649\A/VF
649VWF
649VWF
649VWF
649VWF
649\A/VF
649VWF
649VWF
649\MF
649\MF
649VWF
649VWF
649\MF
649VWF
649VWF
649VWF
649VWF
649VVVF
649\MF
649VWF
649\MF
649VVVF

649VWF
649\ /VF
649VWF
649VWF
649VWF
649\MF
649VWF
649VWF
649\MF
649\ ruF

649\MF
649\MF
649VWF
649VWF
387XCA
649\MF
649VWF
649\ /VF

649VWF
649\ /VF
649VWF
649VWF
649VWF
649VWF
649VWF
649VWF
649VWF

Date
2008-02-27
2008-03-13
2008-04-09
2008-04-09
2008-0+07
2008-04-08
2008-04-17
2008-0+18
2008-04-21
2008-04-22
2008-0+23
2008-04-24
2008-04-24
2008-04-24
2008-04-29
2008-05-01
2008-05-02
2008-05-03
2008-05-03
2008-05-07
2008-05-1 0
2008-05-12
2008-0$14
2008-05-20
2008-05-21
2008-05-21
2008-05-23
2008-05-23
2008-05-24
2008-05-28
2008-05-30
2008-05-31
2008-06-02
2008-06-02
2008-06-04
2008-06-04
2008-06-05
2008-06-06
2008-06-08
2008-06-12
2008-06-18
2008-06-18
2008-06-1 8
2008-06-23
2008-06-24
2008-06-25
2008-06-26
2008-06-27
2008-06-27
2008-06-30
2008-07-01
2008-07-03
2008-07-04
2008-07-06
2008-07-07

Time
15:22:55
15:22:46
15:55:58
17:02:59
12:43:57
17:05:49
14:50:20
16:52:42
01:15:45
11:57:45
13:40:32
09:49:23
11:33:47
23:34:02
21:43:44
15:18:02
20:46:15
00:37:07
03:18:51
14:19:01
02:17:13
14:32:42
23:00:43
09:52:51
09:24:04
't0:38:45

09:49:16
14:48:18
01:29:10
21:10:34
21:05:00
16:06:38
22:45:06
23:2O:39
16:59:40
17:47:37
00:28:16
01:05:19
16:35:01
17:43:03
15:01:54
00.2'l:04
13:13:58
16:22:58
13:03:56
00:30:12
0O:42:14
21:54:OO

22:23:11
15:06:56
00:26:47
02:33:37
14:56:50
12:56:44
09:14:09

Toll
$1.00
$1.00
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.00
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25

$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.2s

Admin Fee

$25.00
$2s.00
$25.00

Lane
3

11

3
10
10

3
3
1

3
10
10
10

3
3
3
3
3
3
5

10
14

3
3

12
12
3

10
3
3

10
10

1

12
3
3
3
3

12
10

$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00

$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00

$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00

$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.2s
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25

$25.00

$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00

1

1

3
3
3
3
3
3

10
3

$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$2s.00

$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00

$25.00

$2s.00

$25.00

10
3
3

10
3

10
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McBride, Colleen Marie Citation # - 20090311-1039

Notice #
T200808706990
T200808706990
T200808706990
T200808706990
T200808706991
T200808706991
T200808706991
T200808706991
T200808706991
T200808706992
T200808706992
T200808706992
T200808706992
T200808706992
T200808706993
T200808706993
T200808706993
T200808706993
T200808706993
T200808706994
T200808706994
T200808706994
T200808706994
T200808706994
T200808706995
T200808706995
T200808706995
T200808706995
T200808706995
T200808706996
T200808706996
T200808706996
T200808706996
T200808706996
T200808706997
T200808706997
T200808706997
T200808706997
T200808706997
T200808706998
T20080871 1 381
T20080871 1381
T20080871 1381
T20080871 1381
T20080871 1381
T20080871 1382
T200809700307
T200809700307
T200809703320
T200810702322

Violation #
444433469
444440609
4r'.4444054
444783326
445491441
445516020
445525437
447065035
447090880
447071846
447712864
447713843
447722828
447723798
447723824
447729628
447918053
448072165
448078139
448073404
448078174
448191964
448194850
448362250
448517759
4r'.8518372
448525689
448866484
448868720
448880357
450324687
450788964
450789562
450790044
451413721
451790993
452153720
452518852
452827605
452829547
456685797
457852006
458251851
458259879
458322555
458324601
460406507
460406866
468666854
476177704

Plate
649\MF
649\MF
649\ /VF
649\ /VF
649\MF
649VWF
649\MF
649VWF
649VWF
649\ A/F

649VWF
649\ /VF

649\ /VF

649VWF
649\MF
649\MF
649\ /VF
649VWF
649VWF
649\ /VF

649\ /VF

649VWF
649VWF
649VWF
649\MF
649\MF
649\MF
649\MF
649\MF
649VWF
649VWF
649VWF
649VWF
649VWF
649VWF
649\ /VF

649VWF
649\ /VF
649\MF
649\MF
649VWF
649\ /VF
649\ /VF
649VWF
649VWF
649VWF
649\MF
649\ /VF

649\ /VF

649VWF

Date
2008-07-07
2008-07-08
2008-07-08
2008-07-08
2008-07-09
2008-07-10
2008-07-11
2008-07-13
2008-07-14
2008-07-14
2008-07-15
2008-07-16
2008-07-16
2008-07-16
2008-07-16
2008-07-17
2008-07-18
2008-07-19
2008-07-'t9
2008-07-19
2008-07-20
2008-07-20
2008-07-21
2008-07-21
2008-07-22
2008-07-22
2008-07-22
2008-07-23
2008-07-23
2008-07-23
2008-07-24
2008-07-25
2008-07-25
2008-07-25
2008-07-27
2008-07-28
2008-07-29
2008-07-30
2008-07-31
2008-07-31
2008-08-08
2008-08-1 5
2008-08-15
2008-08-16
2008-08-16
2008-08-17
2008-08-21
2008-08-21
2008-09-1 1

2008-10-07

Time
16:38:09
02:13:47
09:14:32
17:34:OB
12:41:26
23:44:39
15:46:31
21:10:40
23:12:50
12:24:54
20:55:49
00:16:20
14:53:09
15:45:20
15:47:00
OO:40:47
12:40:18
13:21:00
23:59:21
15:05:25
00:11:10
21:33:58
08:20:38
12:21:43
12:57:27
13:38:48
21:13:26
16:51:55
18:33:30
21:36:46
13:34:30
18:15:02
18:51:33
19:38:12
15:33:00
17:28:25
16:31:22
12:17:04
10:34:45
12:42:01
12:56:44
00:16:14
15:39:29
03:31:13
22:09:27
09:08:01
13:18:28
13:zl4:39
16:53:28
14:21:05

Admin Fee

$2s.00

$25.00

$25.00

$25.00

$25.00

$25.00

$25.00

$25.00
$25.00

Lane Toll
$1.25
$1.25
$1.2s
$1.2s
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1,25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1,25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.2s
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.2s
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25

$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.2s
$1.25
$1.25

3
3

10

3
10

10
10

3
3
3
3
3

10

1

12
10

10
3
1

10
12
12

3
10
3

12
12
10
3

10
3

10

3
10
3
3

12
3

12
3

12
3

10
3

12
3

12
1

10

12

$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25

$25.
$2s.

$zs.
$25.

00
00

00
00

$130.50 $1 ,350.00

$1,480.50TOTAL. TOLLS AND ADMIN FEES
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E
South Carolina
Department of Transportation

April27,2009

Bluffton Magistrate
4819 Blufton Parkway
Bluffton, SC 29910

Re South Carolina Department of Transportation v.
Colleen McBride
Case No. 2009CV07103041 1

Toll violation

Dear Sir or Madam:

This letter serves as notification of Satisfaction of Judgment on the above
referenced matter. Thank you for your assistance in the settlement of this debt.

A check will follow under separate cover payable to the Court for the civil
penalty.

Sincerelv.

dradM,Ag{a
Amanda T. Taylor
Assistant Chief Counsel
South Carolina Department of Transportation

^,7
Post Otfice Box 191

Columbia, South Carolina 29202-0191
Phone: (803) 797-2314

TTY: (803) 737-3870
AN EQUALOPPORTUNITY/

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOTER



RECEIPT No. os6s24
scDot *tro

FINANCE DIVISION - Form 520

OR'G'NAL SCDOT lr4j10

4tr3t20@ Amount: Fund: CROSS IST.AND

y'o,.t7oRt
)eposit slip Flaq f,
,ay By Credit ltiemo t
DT/JV Number

IDT/W Date

*tro*r'w



RECEIPT No. 056525
td*ffi-b acoof nt10

FINANCE DIVISION - Form 520

lndex Name: CIOtt ,at,.rp @URt @OJt

OR'G'NAL SCDOT MJ1O

4'r3t2000 nt: ao.N Fund: cRoss lsl-Al{D

Doposit slip Flag t
Pay By Credit ltiemo N
IDT/JV Number

DT/JV Date

Ltlo *rr.2OOO
'/lLoo 

c,



F No. 056526
.4*Hdh

FINANCE DIVISION - Fom 520

acDo7 ntfi

cFoat tE

OR'G'NAL C- SCDOT lvU10

RECEIPT

4tr3t2@g qL@ FUnd: SPEGIAL DEPOSITS

feposit Slip Flag ,t
,ay By Credit ttilemo fl
DT/JV Numb€r

DT/W Date

*tto



ffi*o#JrRrDE BJUR
HOUSEHOLD ACCOUNT
12 SPARWHEEL I.ANE
HTLTON HEAD, SC 29926-1224

118

30-7426/3t4{)

4.,.. \ t (a Joa q
I Date

Pav to
oider

the
,f

USAA FEDERAL SAVII{GS BA]IIK.10750 MCDERMOTT FWY
SAN ANTONIO, IEXAS 78288{5,14

(2r 0) 4s6-8000 1 {00432-37 24

For

r:1Ll.O?t,?89r3
TBANSIT ROUTING NUMBER

r.5EO8285lrr. OttB

$ / b t o s& ryment of the following

-5o 6. .tu,i,y
I I I ii?.li,l":.

(_
ItiP

Civil Penalties

';::-"'r ":

Total Amoupt DFtl fl6l0,ill

Therefore, it is herpby Q[d$r$dr gtllUdSEd lnd decreed, that:

The Defendant shall ma
rtation A

(30) days ofthe date of
':..)j,

If Defendant fails to mpfre
Order for Judgment, South
and the court rvill notify $
vehicle with registration N
Larvs of the State of Soqth

AND IT IS SO ORDERED,

q$

kq Ray ofltlr* ta QBqunt due to South Carolina Derrartment
t9 mbi C 29202 within thi rty

q

f ef tlre a$*launt due within thirty (30) days from this

t Of Transportation will notify the court

$uspend the registration of Defendant's

}lrqu4 nt to Section 56-3-1335 of the Code of
euded.

te

Bluffton, South Carolina

March 13,2009

/ I ,a:

* tt

(

,/- , ,iv

'/ /t -( (1

MV 20



.^

Pursuant to S.C. Code Sectipp {?,$,1495r Dgtbn4qnt ls liable for payment of the following
unpaid tolls, administratiye fpas, court sqsts, pnd tlxll penalties:

Unpaid Tolls $ll0r50

Administrative Fees $lQSQ,q0

Court Costs $80.l|0

Civil Penalties $50,00

Total Amouut llpp $1610.50

Therefore, it is hereby nld$rpd, edfUdged gnd decreed, that:

The Defendant shall make f otlthe tots f aryount due to South Carolina Denartment

of Tr mbia sc2920 within thirty
(30) days of the date of eqt.

If Defendant fails to makq paypptl{ of thc Amoqnt due within thirty (30) days from this

Order for Judgment, Soufh Carollna Depaltmpnt Of Transportation will notify the court
and the court rvill notify SCDMV no61 {iryct if to suspend the registration of Defendant's

vehicle with registration No, $C'61flV;W.,{'p!|rqu4nt to Section 56-3-1335 of the Code of
Larvs of the state of Soutlr C- 

"ar 

aplitrded'

AND IT IS SO ORDERED,

Ma rate

Bluffton, South Carolina

March 13,2009

MV 20



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF BEAUFORT

South Carolina Department OITrtnrpqtln!l$n

2009cvo?1030411
CIVIL CASE NUMBER

ORDER FOR
JUDGMENT

Po Box l9l
sc29202Columbia

PLAINTIFF(S)

Vs

Colleen M. McBride
l2 Sparwheel Lane
Hilton sc.29926

DEFENDANT(S)

Name:
Address:

MV 20

This matter came to be heErd lrefore u* pn Mepsh 11,2009. Present in court were Amanda

Taytor on behalf of the Plaintiitan'rl Cqllpeu &lcBride on behalf of the Defendant' After

considering the evidencg Prqsqnft{, I mqkn the following findings of fact'

Pursuant to its License Agresm*nt ryith the Sputh Carolina Department of Transportation

(scDoT) dated rebruarf lt, tqg8, Bloiutiff is qpthorized by scDoT to collect tolls from

the users of the Cross Island foll feeility'

Plaintiff sent a Failure to Pay Toll FuHuant (Notice No. 20090311-1039) to Defendant by

first-class mail on February 5,3009.

on the following dates af ftre telley:illg tirugt a vehicle with south carolina License Plate

No. SC-649VWF was driycp tltr-opgii ijrs C]ross Island toll facility without payment of a

toll. j ;'l',.,

The vehicle with soqt[ cnrqlipQ Li*enrp Plete No. SC-649WVF was 1g]s_!!red to the

Dcfendant by the Soulh Cifellne l]opertmen{ of Motor Vehicles ("SCDMV") as follorvs:

Collero M. MtFridt
l2 Spanvhsel I,{ePe
Hilton Hrlsd, QS fll?g

Based on the gvi4$rlgc Er$$q|ttfi(l, I nu4kg the following conclusion of law:

piaintiff is the authorized flgqpI of tlrp $qUfh Carolina Department of Transportation for

the purpose of collecting tpiir CIn the Qrosr Island toll facilify pursuant to Section 57-5-1495

of the Code of Laws. qf $pUi[ e qfolina' 19!,6*as amended'
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F

STATE OF' SOUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF BEAUFORT

South Carolina Department Of Transportation
Po Box 191

2009cvO7r030411
CIVIL CASE NUMBER

ORDER FOR
JUDGMENT

Colum sc29202

PLAINTIFF(S)

Vs

Colleen M. McBride
12 Sparwheel Lane
Hilton Head, SC 29926

DEFENDANT(S)

This matter came to be heard before me on March 11, 2009. Present in court were Amanda
Taylor on behalf of the Plaintiff and Colleen McBride on behalf of the Defendant. After
considering the evidence presented, I make the following findings of fact.

Pursuant to its License Agreement with the South Carolina Department of Transportation
(SCDOT) dated X'ebruary 11, 1998, Plaintiff is authorized by SCDOT to collect tolls from
the users of the Cross Island toll facility.

Plaintiff sent a Failure to Pay Toll Pursuant (Notice No. 20090311-1039) to Defendant by
first-class mail on February 612009.

On the following dates at the following times a vehicle with South Carolina License Plate
No. SC-649YWF was driven through the Cross Island toll facility without payment of a
toll.

The vehicle with South Carolina License Plate No. SC-649YWF was registered to the
Defendant by the South Carolina Department of Motor Vehicles ((SCDMV") as follows:

Name: Colleen M. McBride
Address: 12 Sparwheel Lane

Hilton Head, 5C29926

Based on the evidence presented, I make the following conclusion of law:

Plaintiff is the authorized agent of the South Carolina Department of Transportation for
the purpose of collecting tolls on the Cross Island toll facility pursuant to Section 57-5-1495
of the Code of Laws of South Carolina, 1976, as amended.

MV 20



Pursuant to S.C. Code Section 57-5-1495, Defendant is liable for payment of the following
unpaid tolls, administrative fees, court costs, and civil penalties:

Unpaid Tolls $130.s0

Administrative Fees $1350.00

Court Costs $80.00

Civil Penalties $s0.00

Total Amount Due $1610.50

Therefore, it is hereby ordered, adjudged and decreed, that:

The Defendant shall make payment of the total amount due to South Carolina Department
of Transnortation Attn. Amanda at PO Box 191. Columbia. SC 29202within thirty
(30) days of the date of this Order of Judgment.

If Defendant fails to make payment of the amount due within thirty (30) days from this
Order for Judgment, South Carolina Department of Transportation wiII notify the court
and the court will notify SCDMV and direct it to suspend the registration of Defendant's
vehicle with registration No. SC-649VWF pursuant to Section 56-3-1335 of the Code of
Laws of the State of South Carolina, 1976, as amended.

AND IT IS SO ORDERED.

Bluffton, South Carolina

March 13,2009

MV20



Acceptance of Service

The undersigned Defendant acknowledges receipt of a copy of this Order for Judgment this
day of 

-,200-.

Defendant Name

OR

Certificate of Mailino

The undersigned, an employee of the Magistrate's Court, being duly sworn, says he/she
mailed a copy of this
claqgU.S. Mail, with
2009.

Order for Judgment to Defendant addressed below by first
proper postage affixed, on the l-l dayof

Sworn before me this
nf{-t

day of 200..

Notary Public So

My commission ,76 20lo

MV 20





Toll 0p*rxtions Center
Citation Number: 2009031 1-1039

**uth *ar**lnx
#eBartm*lr, *f 7r'erz,*po,rtbt &*

February 6, 2009

CITATION FOR
FAILURE TO PAY TOLL

To: Golleen Marie McBride
12 Sparwheel Ln
Hilton Head, SC 29926
License Plate No.: SC-387XCA; SC-649VWF

Because we have identified your vehicle as having been involved in a third
toll violation within a 12 month period, or because you have failed to respond to
the second notice of a toll violation that we have previously sent, you are now
being cited for Failure to Pay a Toll pursuant to Section 57-5-1495 of the South
Carolina Code of Laws, 1976, as amended.

Pursuant to Section 57-5-1495, when a vehicle is driven through a
turnpike facility without payment of the required toll, the owner and operator of
the vehicle are jointly and severally liable to pay the required toll and any
administrative fees or civil penalty that may be imposed.

You must pay the total amount due (shown below), within 30 days of
this notice, 9r appear before the Magistrate's Court Iocated at 4819 Bluffion
Parkway, 2no Floor, Bluffton, SC on March 11, 2009 at 9 o'clock a. m. to
contest the violations. lf the Court determines that you are liable for the
violations, you may also be charged with a civil penalty of up to $50.00 per
violation, plus court costs and attorneys fees.

YOUR FAILURE TO PAY OR TO APPEAR TO CONTEST LIABILITY
FOR THE VIOLATIONS SHALL BE DEEMED AN ADMISSISION OF LIABILITY
AND MAY RESULT IN THE SUSPENSION OF YOUR VEHICLE
REGISTRATION.

Citation
Rev. 01 1509

1



Citation Number: 2009031 1-1039
Registered Owner: Colleen Marie McBride
Date: February 6, 2009
License Plate No.: SC-387XGA; SC-649VWF

The vehicle identified below, which is registered in your name, was
identified by the photo-monitoring system at the Cross Island Parkway, as having
passed through a toll collection point without payment of the required toll on the
dates and times listed below.

Violations

Violation
Number

License
PIate No. Date Time Lane

Admin
Fee

Toll
due

See Attachment

Citation
Rev. 01 1509

Tolls due:
Administrative fees due:

$ 130.50
$1350.00

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $ 1480.50

2



Citation Number: 2009031 1-1039
Registered Owner: Golleen Marie McBride
Date: February 6, 2009
License Plate No.: SC-387XCA; SC.649WF

Stolen, Leased or Sold Vehicles

lf at the time of the toll violations listed above, the vehicle identified above
was (1) stolen; (2) leased to another person or entity; or (3) no longer owned by
you, you may contest liability for the violation by providing the documentation
listed below by first class mai! to SCDOT, c/o Toll Operations Center, Post Office
Box 191, Columbia, South Carolina 29202, or to the Court listed above, within
thirty (30) days of this citation.

(1) For a stolen vehicle, provide a certified copy of the police
report on the stolen vehicle.
For a leased vehicle, provide a copy of the rental, lease, or
other contract document covering the vehicle on the date of
the violation, with the name and address of the lessee
clearly legible.
For a vehicle no longer owned by you, provide a copy of the
bill of sale or certificate of title showing transfer of the vehicle
to another name prior to the violation.

(2)

If you fail to provide the above documentation to SCDOT or to the Court listed
above, within thirty (30) days of this citation, and you fai! to appear in Court, you
will be deemed to have admitted liability for the above toll violations.

lnstructions for Pavment

Payments must be mailed to either SCDOT, c/o Toll Oper:ations Center, P
O. Box 191, Columbia, SC 29202 or the Court listed above.

Payments must be for the full amount due. NO partial payments will be
accepted.

Payments by mail must be by U. S. Postal Service money order or
cashier's check. Make money order payable to SCDOT. Write Citation
No. and license tag number on the money order or cashier's check.

You must include a copy of this Failure to Pay Toll Citation or the Citation
No. with your payment.

Citation
Rev. 01 1509

(3)

1

2.

3.

4.

3



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned, being duly sworn, says that he/she is an employee of
the South Carolina Department of Transportation, or its authorized agent; that on
this Sth day of February of 2009, he/she sent a copy of this Failure to Pay Toll
Citation to the following person at the following address by first class United
States Mail, with proper postage affixed:

Name:
Address

Colleen Marie McBride
12 Sparwheel Ln
Hilton Head, SC 29926

rge
Director of Toll Operations

SWORN to before me
this 6fi day of ftbrt-n\ , 2oo9

Public for South Carolin
My Commission Expires: 1-7BlB

Citation
Rev.011509

4



McBride, Colleen Marie Citation # - 20090311-1039

Notice #
T200804702278
T200804702279
T200804704561
T200804704561
T200804705500
T200804705501
T200804705502
T200804705503
T200804705504
T200804706684
T200805700570
T200805700571
T200805700571
T200805701395
T200805701396
T200805701397
T200805701398
T200805701399
T200805701399
T2008057034s9
T200805703460
T200805703461
T200806701046
T200806701047
T200806701048
T200806701048
T200806701049
T200806701049
T200806701050
T200806703263
T200806703264
T200806703265
T200806704648
T200806704648
T200806704649
T200806704649
T200806704650
T200806704651
T200806705864
T200806705865
T200806706901
T200806706901
T200806706901
T200807700337
T200807700338
T200807700339
T200807700340
T200807700341
T200807700341
T200808706989
T200808706989
T200808706989
T200808706989
T200808706989
T200808706990

Violation #
401397637
406035242
414665124
4'.t4666737
4139661 19
414326223
417087593
417546076
4'18474932
418658143
419037657
419163124
4191648s0
419177255
420171063
420927893
422222s68
422242439
422242735
423912835
424992740
425580043
426268929
428287789
428667768
428668994
429394312
429399828
429748076
430959721
431723412
431994535
432560318
432560434
433261424
433262719
433626334
434001679
434553047
436892996
437936807
437962362
437965935
439663650
439999214
/140018396

440424396
441241750
441241992
442110639
M2127543
442886024
443551021
444085480
444094882

Plate
649\ /VF

649\MF
649\ ruF
649VWF
387XCA
387XCA
649\ /VF
649\ A/F

649\MF
649\MF
649\MF
649\MF
649v\ruF
649\MF
649VWF
649\ /VF

649VWF
649\MF
649\ /VF

649\ /VF

649\ ruF
649VWF
649VWF
649VWF
649VWF
649VWF
649VWF
649\ /VF
649\A/VF
649VWF
649VWF
64gVWF
649VWF
649VWF
649VWF
649VWF
649VWF
649VWF
649VWF
649VWF
649\A/VF
649VWF
387XCA
649\ /VF
649\ /VF
649VWF
649VWF
649\MF
649VWF
649\MF
649\ /VF
649VWF
649VWF
649VWF
649\ /VF

Date
2008-02-27
2008-03-13
2008-04-09
2008-04-09
2008-04-07
2008-04-08
2008-0+17
2008-04-18
2008-0+21
2008-04-22
2008-04-23
2008-04-24
2008-04-24
2008-04-24
2008-0+29
2008-0$01
2008-0$02
2008-0$03
2008-05-03'
2008-05-07
2008-05-10
2008-05-12
2008-05-14
2008-05-20
2008-05-21
2008-05-21
2008-0s,23
2008-05-23
2008-05-24'
2008-05-28.
2008-05-30,
2008-05-31,
2008-06-02-
2008-06-02,
2008-06-04
2008-06-04'
2008-06-05.
2008-06-06,
2008-06-08,
2008-06-12,
2008-06-18,
2008-06-18.
2008-06-18,
2008-06-23.
2008-06-24,
2008-06-25.
2008-06-26.
2008-06-27,
2008-06-27,
2008-06-30r
2008-07-01/
2008-07-03',
2008-07-04'
2008-07-06'
2008-07-07,

Time
15:22:55
15:22:46
15:55:58
17:02:59
12:43:57
17:05:49
14:50:20
16:52:42
01:15:45
11:57:45
13:.40:32
09:49:23
11:33;47
23:34:02
21:43:44
15:18:02
20:46:15
00:37:07
03:18:51
14:19:01
02:17:13
14:32:42
23:00:43
09:52:51
09:24:04
10:38:45
09:49:16
14:48:18
01:29:10
21:10:34
21:05:00
16:06:38
22:45:OB
23:20:39
16:59:40
17:47:37
00:28:16
01:05:19
'16:35:01

17:43:O3
15:01:54
00:21:O4
13:13:58
16:22:58
13:03:56
00:30:12
00:42:14
21:54:00
22:23:11
15:06:56
00:26:47
02:33:37
14:56:50
12:56:44
09:14:09

Admin Fee
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00

Lane Toll
$1.00
$1.00
$1.25
$1.25
$1.2s
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25

3
11

3
10
10

3
3
1

3
10
10
10

3
3
3
3
3
3
5

10
14
3
3

12
12

3
10
3
3

10
10

$2s.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$2s.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00

$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00

$1.25
$1.00
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25

$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25

1

12
3
3
3
3

$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25,00
$25.00
$25.00

$25.00
$1.25
$1.2s
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.2s
$1.25
$1.25
$1.2s
$1.25
$1.25
$1.2s
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25

$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$2s.00
$25.00

$25.00

12
10

1

1

3
3
3
3
3
3

10
3

10

3
3

10
3

10

$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00

$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00

$25.00

Page 1 of2

$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25 $25.00



McBride, Colleen Marie Citation # - 20090311-1039

Notice #
T200808706990
T200808706990
T200808706990
T200808706990
T200808706991
T200808706991
T200808706991
T200808706991
T200808706991
T200808706992
T200808706992
T200808706992
T200808706992
T200808706992
T200808706993
T200808706993
T200808706993
T200808706993
T200808706993
T200808706994
T200808706994
T200808706994
T200808706994
T200808706994
T200808706995
T200808706995
T200808706995
T200808706995
T200808706995
T200808706996
T200808706996
T200808706996
T200808706996
T200808706996
T200808706997
T200808706997
T200808706997
T200808706997
T200808706997
T200808706998
T20080871 1381
T20080871 1381
T20080871 1 381
T20080871 1381
T20080871 1381
T20080871 1382
T200809700307
T200809700307
T200809703320
T200810702322

Violation #
444433469
44M40609
444444054
444783326
445491441
445516020
445525437
447065035
447090880
447071846
M7712864
447713843
447722828
447723798
447723824
447729628
447918053
448072165
448078139
448073404
448078174
448191964
448194850
448362250
448517759
448518372
448525689
2148866484

448868720
4488803s7
450324687
450788964
450789562
45079002+4
451413721
451790993
452153720
4525'.18852
452827605
452829547
456685797
4578s2006
458251851
458259879
458322555
458324601
460406507
460406866
468666854
476177704

Plate
649\MF
649\ /VF
649\ ruF
649VWF
649\ /VF

649VWF
649\MF
649VWF
649VWF
649v\ruF
649VWF
649\ /VF

649VWF
649VWF
649\ /VF
649VWF
649\ ruF
649VWF
649\A/VF
649VWF
649\MF
649\ /VF
649VWF
649VWF
649VWF
649VWF
649VWF
649\MF
649VWF
649v\ruF
649VWF
649VWF
649VWF
649\A/VF
649\ /VF
649\MF
649v\ruF
649VWF
649\ /VF
649\ /VF
649\MF
649\ ruF
649v\ruF
649VWF
649VWF
649\ /VF
649VWF
649VWF
649\AruF
649VWF

Date
2008-07-07
2008-07-08
2008-07-08
2008-07-08
2008-07-09,
2008-07-'10 -

2008-07-11,
2008-07-13,
2008-07-14
2008-07-14.
2008-07-15,
2008-07-16'
2008-07-16,
2008-07-16t
2008-07-16-
2008-07-17'
2008-07-18,
2008-07-19.
2008-07-19.
2008-07-19-
2008-07-20.
2008-07-20.
2008-07-21,
2008-07-21,
2008-07-22.
2008-07-22'
2008-07-22,
2008-07-23,
2008-07-23-
2008-07-23,
2008-07-24.
2008-07-25,
2008-07-25,
2008-07-25,
2008-07-27.
2008-07-28
2008-07-29.
2008-07-30.
2008-07-31.
2008-07-31,
2008-08-08"
2008-08-15,
2008-08-1 5',
2008-08-16,
2008-08-16',
2008-08.,t7,
2008-08-21.
2008-08-21.
2008-09-1 1 "
2008-10-07

Time
't6:38:09

02:13:47
O9:14:32
17:34:08
12:41:26
23:44:39
15:46:31
21:10:40
23:12:50
12:24:54
20:55:49
00:16:20
14:53:09
15:45:20
15:47:00
00:40:47
12:40:18
13:21:00
23:59:21
15:05:25
00:1 1 :1 0
21:33:58
08;20:38
12:21:43
12:57:27
13:38:48
21:13:26
16:51:55
18:33:30
21:36:46
13:34:30
18:15:02
18:51:33
19:38:12
15:33:00
17:28:25
16:31:22
12:17:04
10:34:45
12:42:01
12:56:44
00:16:14
'15:39:29

03:31:13
22:09:27
09:08:01
13:18:28
13:44:39
16:53:28
14:21:05

Toll Admin Fee
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25 $25.00
$1.2s
$1.25
$1.25

$25.00

Lane
3
3

10

3
10
't0

10

3
3
3
3
3

10
1

12
10

10
3
1

10
12

12
3

10
3

12
12

10
3

10
3

10

3
10
3
3

12
3

12

3
12
3

10
3

12

3
12

1

10
12

$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.2s
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.2s
$1.2s
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25

$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.2s
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25
$1.25

25

$25.00

$25.00

$25.00

$25.00

$25.00

$25.00
$25.00

$25.00
$25.00

$25.00
$25.00

$1.25
$1.25
$1.25

$130.50 $1,350.00

$1,480.50TOTAL - TOLLS AND ADMIN FEES
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South Carolina
Department of Transportation
Office of Legal Services

Linda C. McDonald

Chief Counsel

Assistant Chief Counsel
Natalie J. Moore
Barbara M, Wessinger
Deborah Brooks Durden
and Legislative Liaison
Beacham O. Brooker, Jr.
Amanda T. Taylor

February 20,2009

Colleen McBride Bjur
12 Sparwheel Lane
Hilton Head, 5C29926

RE: Toll Violations, Cross Island Parkway

Dear Ms. Bjur:

I have received your letter concerning toll violations at the Cross Island Parkway
on Hilton Head Island. Because this matter has been filed with the Beaufort County
Magistrate's Court, the South Carolina Deparhnent of Transportation is no longer able to

waive fees or tolls due. You are required to either pay the total amount due before March
11,2009, or appeax at the appointed time before the Magisfrate and appeal your case.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. Please contact me at 803-737-

2007 if I can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

Amanda Turbeville Taylor
Assistant Chief Counsel

latt

cc: The Honorable Rita A. Simmons, Beaufort County Magishate
Marge Dorey, SCDOT Toll Operations Center

()

955 Park Street - Suite 343, Post 0ffice Box 191 , Columbia, South Carolina 29202-0191 , (803) 737-1347 Fax 737-2071



,

Colleen McBride Bjur
12 Sparwheel Lane

Hilton Head, 5C29926

February 12,2009

To Whom It May Concern:

I was diagnosed with cervical cancer in 12107 and had a hysterectomy with complications
in March of 08. Three rounds of chemo over the last year and over 45 basal cell skin
cancers cut off directly related from the chemo treatments. I have been a professional
sick person this past year with numerous Dr appts surgery every other month,
reconstructive surgery and trips to the Mayo Clinc in Jacksonville. I have enclosed my
license showing what I used to look like and a camera picture taken showing one of the
results of the chemo and a listing of all my Insurance EoB's over the year.
Unfortunately I have found no one believes that you are ill until they have proof.

The purpose of this letter is to ask that the administrative fees be waived due to dire
circumstances or put on hold until my chemo is fully complete and I can once again hold
a job. I became aware of these toll charges from my children not paying the toll in
November, my son drove me to the Hilton Head office where a nice woman tried to help
me hnd the account showing fees and could not as I had not brought one of the letters. I
became ill again and am now only able to start weeding through my mess of bills. I
firmly believe that the Toll money is owed and can pay the 130.50 immediately.

Thank you and I look forward to a response.

S incerely,

C'l^*^ vac
Colleen M. McBride



I

TollOperations Center

$outh Carollna
B6f e rtmerlt of Tmn*porfu tl on

February 6, 2009

qFATION FOR
FAILURE TO PAY TOLL

To: Colleen Marie McBridg
12 Sparwheel Ln
Hilton Head, SC 29926
License Plate No.: SC'387XCA; SG-649VWF

Cltation Number: 2009031 1-1039

495, when a vehicle is driven through a
the required toll, the owner and operator of
lly liable to pay the required toll and any
at may be imposed.

Because we have idgnttfled yQur vehicle as having been involved in a third
toll violation within a 12 month per:iod, gI because you have failed to respond to
the second notice of a toll viplatlqn that we" have previously sent, you are now
being cited for Failure to Pay a Toll pursuant to Section 57-5-1495 of the South
Carolina Code of Laws, 1976, as amended.

Pursuant to Section 57:5-1
turnpike facility without paymgnt of
the vehicle are jointly and seyqrq
administrative fees or civil penafty. th

You must pay the total Amegnt due (shown below), within 30 days of
this notic€, gr appear before the Magistrate's Court located at 4819 Bluffion
Parkway,2nd Floor, Bluffion, SC oi March 11,2009 at 9 o'clock a. m. to
contest the violations. lf the Gsurt determines that you are liable for the
violations, you may also be charged with a civil penalty of up to $50.00 per
violation, plus court costs and attorneys fees.

YOUR FAILURE TO PAY OR TO APPEAR TO CONTEST LIABILITY
FOR THE VIOLATIONS SHALL HE PEEMED AN ADMISSISION OF LIABILITY
AND MAY RESULT IN THE SUSPENSTON OF YOUR VEHICLE
REGISTRATTON.

\,

Citation
Rev.011509

1



Citation Number: 200903'! 1'1 Q39
Registered Owner: Collden Marle MeBrlde
Date: February 6, 2009
License Plate No.: SG-387XOA; SC"649WVF

The vehicle identified belgw, whlqh is registered in your name, was
identified by the photo-moniiqring qyslem at tle Gross lsland Parkway, as having
passed through a toll collection pplnt without payrnent of the required toll on the
dates and times listed below.

Violations

Violation
Number

License
Plate No. pg[g IiflS Lane

Admin
Fee

Toll
due

See Attachment

Citation
Rev,011509

Tolls due: $ 130.50
Adminlstrative fees due: $1350.00

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $ 1480.50

\

2
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APle r e-he nruo

http://webmail.aol.com/41421laollen-us/mail/get-attachment.aspx?uid:|.25643132&folder... 21912A09
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*-Previous 123 45 Next---+

SERVICE DATE

12t18t2008

12t18t2008

12118t2008

12t18t2008

1112012008

11120t2008

11t2012008

10t2?t2008

10t22t2008

1 0/1 0/2008

1 0/6/2008

1016t2008

9126t2008

912512008

9t2512008

n*i*rffiY*o.!fj$,rrc.,

u"ol""rffi*or!L*$,rrc.,

r,,r*i*rffiY*o.lf j$lrc,_,

m"ol.,rffiftlfi$j.cr=

u"oi*rffif.!l[,lcr=

r,r"oi*rffif.!N|},1c,-.

u"oi*rffif.!l$,1c.=

rvreoicar 
flif, 

NEY P sMlrH'

rrr"oi."r fl$NEY 
P sMlrH'

r,r"oi*r[ffilf]AS

r,r"oi*r!ffilflAs

ueoicarflif;NEY P sMlrH'

r',teoicar flif;NEY 
P sMlrH'

HILTON HEAD
Medical REGIONAL

MEDICAL CENTER

Medical CHARLES A YOUNG

PAID STATUS

$380.00 Processed

$614.95 Processed

$0.00 Processed

$0.00 Processed

$477.39 Processed

$0.00 Processed

$ l,140.00 Processed

$34.06 Processed

$164.50 Processed

$0.00 Received

$2,21 3.68 Processed

$177.00 Processed

$88.82 Processed

$51.06 Processed

S164.50 Process€d

PROCESSED

1122t2009

1t27t2009

112212009

1t22t2009

1211012008

12t10t2008

1211012008

1012812008

10t28t2008

1211512008

11t7t2008

10t812008

9/30/2008

9/30/2008

PATIENT
NAME/DOB
COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
1 l?611 966

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
1 1261 1 986
COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
112Si'1 966

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
1 i 2611 fai6
COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
1i2611 9S6

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
U20/1 966
COLLEEN
MCBRIDE

I 1101 I VOD

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
1 13611 966

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
1l?$11 966

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
1 12511 966

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
1,',2611965

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
1i26i1 S{iS

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
1120,'1$86

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
1 r2511 96S

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
'112611 966

CLAIM
TYPE

PROVIDER BILLED

$400.00

$1,596.50

$326.00

$147.00

$705.50

$223.00

$1,200.00

$230.00

$235.00

$232.00

$2,838.05

$236.00

$142.00

$295.00

$235.00



SERVICE DATE

9/1 5/2008

9/1 5/2008

9/9/2008

8t21t2008

812112008

8t13t2008

8/1 3/2008

8t1t2048

7t17t2008

7117t2008

6t25t2OO9

6t25t2008

6t25t2008

6125t2008

612412008

PATIENT
NAME/DOB

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
1i2611 tt66

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
1t:t611 s6ri

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
1 /20/1 S166

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
1i26i1 ii$/j
COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
1/261,1 966
COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
112611 966
COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
1 /2011 966

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
1 i 2611 S66

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
1l?$11 9$S

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
1l2Sl1 9S6

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
1 i 2611 966

BILLED

$870.00

$2,686.00

$92.40

$1,008.00

$467.00

$205.20

$398.40

$61.00

$38.80

$140.00

$4,307.00

$1,850.00

$1,850.00

$1,850.00

$4,200.00

PROCESSED

't1t11t2008

9/30/2008

9/1 6/2008

1n12009

91812008

8t20t2008

91i/2008

8nt2008

81212008

8t1t2008

91',t912008

112912009

7t15t2008

ffi PRovrpER

.. .. . MEGHAN K

'*t*' McGovERN, MD

r',teoicar fli$NEY 
P sMlrH'

ueoicarSSaltfE, uo

r.,r"oi*r[frfl!],rro

rvreorar 
flif; 

NEY P sMlrH'

neoicar$[affi, uo

u"oi*r$r$!f,f,o

u"oi*r$[[[f!{*, ,o

rvr*icar jrojL L SHANKLI N'

SHANKLIN

r',r"oi*rl$Sorlfi"

Medical
JAMES F
GIGANTE, MD

I.ABORATORY
Medical CORPORATION

OF AMERICA

Medical

CENTER LLC

SHANKLIN
PLASTIC
SURGERY
CENTER LLC

SHANKLIN

PAID STATUS

$562.00 Processed

$1,678.00 Processed

$25.00 Processed

$380.00 Processed

$127.00 Processed

$1 1 4.00 Processed

$68.36 Processed

$12.99 Processed

$28.00 Processed

$17.00 Processed

$0.00 Processed

$0.00 Processed

$3,360.00 Processed

rr.r, ffil,j':J,'"'Jnrormation Bt 1 Bt2ooo

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
1/2ti11 Uri6

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
1t2.Gt1.q$6

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
1/2rll1 966

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
1i 2$11 ,q66

r,,r"ai*r!ffisnrlfi,

$0.00 t:litroTldlnformation 8/8/2008

CENTER LLC

r.,teoicar flif;NEY 
P sMlrH'



SERVICE DATE

6t24t2008

61212008

6t2t2008

5/30/2008

511212008

5t12t2008

5t12t2008

512t2008

51212008

5t2t2008

4124t2008

4t2412008

4117t2008

3124t2008

3t24t2008

PATIENT
NAME/DOB

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
1i26l1 066

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
1 i 2S/1 966

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
1/2S11 906

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
11'26/ 19S6

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
1/25i 1 966

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
1iz.lil 196&

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
'i i 2s/ 10s6

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
1i?$t1 9$6

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
1/25i 1 $S6

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
1t2-6!1968

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
1i26l'1906

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE

I /lo/ I vDo

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
1t2.5i1966

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE

CLAIM
TYPE

ueoicarflif,NEY P sMlrH'

rrreoicar flf;sE 
P DRAVIAM'

rrreoicar fli$NEY 
P sMlrH'

MedicarilE330U{N, 
MD

HILTON HEAD
Medical REGIONAL

MEDICAL CENTER

Medicd H.E|IENYJMD

rvreoicar[oEs[![f ,,
MedicarBIRHIIilD

MedicarBflHJMD

MedicdBPRH?ilD

MedicarBIRH?ilD

r,reoicar[flER F wHlrE'

PROVIDER BILLED

$2,915.00

$2,40s.00

$922.00

$210.00

$165.00

$60.00

$16.00

$1,140.00

$t,140.00

$1,140.00

$535.00

$405.00

$10.00

$269.00

$1,2s8.00

PAID STATUS

$2,297.00 Processed

$1 ,01 3.00 Processed

$160.00 Processed

$61.00 Processed

$156.75 Processed

$42.00 Processed

$3.54 Processed

$0.00 Denied

$537.00 Processed

$0.00 Denied

$334.00 Proce$ed

$307.43 Processed

$0.00 Received

$ 1 71 .87 Processed

$1,'l95.10Processed

PROCESSED

711512008

7t11t2008

6t17t2008

6/5/2008

6/6/2008

6/9/2008

512312008

811512008

6/1 3/2008

6125t2008

511312008

5121200a

4t30t2008

4118t2008

Medical
TRACYA
BLUSEWICZ, MD

Medical
ROBERT C
HEWES, MD

HILTON HEAD
Medical REGIONAL

MEDICAL CENTER



+* Previous lZ14 5 Next ---

SERVICE DATE

3t24t2008

3/1 3/2008

3t13t2008

3t12t2008

311212008

3t12t2008

311212008

311212008

3112t2008

3t12t2008

3t12t2004

3t12t2008

3t12t2008

311212008

3112120A8

PATIENT
NAME/DOB

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
1 /2t\11 966

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
l /26/ 1 966

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
-1i ?$/1 066

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
el20l1 966

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
1i26i '196ti

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
11201.t000

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
!, ^rc, I vDtl

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
612511 906

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
1 t26! 1968

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
I i 2$rl 956

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
1 /2611 966

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
i /2s/1 !)6ti

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
llzslt 066

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
1l?(ai 1 si66

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
'1,/26r'1966

BILLED

$1,258.00

$300.00

$s00.00

$2,86s.00

$1,880.00

ffi PRovroER

HILTON HEAD
Medical REGIONAL

MEDICAL CENTER

rrreoica r !!f ls.r*o 
PH E R L

r,reoicarllfffiPHER L

u"oi.r[ffi!]S,.r, ,,
r',r"oi."rNUrlfffiP

r',r"oiorlurDf;ffiP

PAIO STATUS PROCESSES

$0.00 Oenied 4l29l2OOB

$270.00Processed 7l28l20OB

so.oo 191il9l3l-lnrormation 6t26t2ooaKequesleo

$0.00 Processed 4l14l2ola

$0.00 Denied 612712008

$1,880.00 $963.70Processed 612612008

$27,741.25 $24,204.91 Processed 411812008

$39.00 $0.00 Processed 4141200a

$0.00 $28.28 Voided 111',t9t2008

6t23t2008

7t24t2008

91212008

6t23t2008

10110t200a

712412008

HILTON HEAD
Medical REGIONAL

MEDICAL CENTER

u"oi."rfoEsffff ,,
MedicarHoEishEJf 

MD

Medical MANUEL J PEREZ $1 ,932.00 $ 1 ,021 .02 Processed

MEdicaI MANUEL J PEREZ $57O.OO $0.00 Processed

Medical MANUEL J PEREZ $57O.OO $0.00 Denied

Medica|MANUELJPEREZ $57O.OO $0.00 Processed

Medical MANUEL J PEREZ $0.00 $0.00Voided

Medical MANUEL J PEREZ $1,932.00 $0.00 Denied



SERV1CE DATE

a1a2a08

3112t2008

3t11t2008

q/10/2008

12110t2007

1U10t2007

PATIENT
NAMSDOB
COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
'!126119S6

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
1i26i 1966

COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
1lt5l1965
COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
6/2611S66

COLTEEN
MCBRIDE
6i26r1906
COLLEEN
MCBRIDE
6/26J1966

BITLED

$1,000.00

$1,000.00

$210.00

$100.00

$490.00

$55.00

PROCESgED

612712008

7t2St2N8

51212008

311512008

't211512007

1nat2008

ffi PRovrpER

Medica|JENNIFER SEALY

MedicaIJENNIFER SEALY

ueoicar$ooSEPH 
w Bl.lcK'

u"om[ffi!ffi.r, *
tredicerlSSHrcz, 

MD

PAID STATUS

$0.00 Denied

$900.00 Processed

$191.25 Processed

$32.00 Processed

$156.00 Processed

$33.00 Processed
PROFESSIONAL

r/bdical PATHOLOGY
SERV|CES
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B-ffi.e
Exit

F{ote*

View Uiolation*

02/17/2008 o2l17l?trEe Toll Evasion50uth Laroltna DU I

01/06i2009 |

t

I RMF 001 BKM44O 5C

rl

o1/1e/zooe OPEN

0 1 /1 2/2009 OPEN

I 2/ 1 si 2008 OPEN

,00 OPEN

$,00 OPEN

$,00

$,00

$,00

$,00

rzotJ90L7074?L

T200812702018

T200901701723

NONCU5

NOI{CU5

I"JONCU5

5CA

5CB

5CA

oLl??lz}Or

02i 04/2009

0ri ls/200!

$1,2s

$1,00

$1,2s

$10,00

$2s, oo

$ 10,00

$,oo

$,00

$,00

$,oo

$,00

$,00

TOLL

FEE

OPEN

OPEN

$1,00

$ 1o, oo

$l,oo

$10,00

oli 2e/2ooe

oLl?el?Eoe

L

r- r-l1 I
Itt



3 Year Driver Record - External - Departmental Use Only

uflve r License No.: 76Customer No.: 245'lcuvc
Name : MCBRIDE, COLLEEN MARIE
Address : 12 SPARWHEEL LN
City : HILTON HEAD ISLAND
Gounty : BEAUFORT
DOB:01126/'1966

State: SC

Sex: F

Zip:299261224

Driver Training: N

Status - D NO SUSPENSION CDL: NO ISOUALIFICATION

License lnformation
Type class Function lssued Expires First lssued Rest. Endor

Cunent
DL D Renewal 11tO2t2OOS O1D62:016 05/1411996 N N

Prior
DL D Renewal 0112612001 011268006 05/1411996 NN

Date Chang ed: 08127 12008

Zip= 299285505

Address Chanqe -
Address: 4 RESOLUTE PL
City: HILTON HEAD ISLAND

Point Summary
TotalCurrent Points: 0

Driver Credit: - 0

Adiusted Current Points: 0

VIOL: 421-SPeeding 1O-mPh or less
Vio-lation: 11t2612005 Conviction: 01fl612006
ACD: S51 Conviction Loc Ref:
Conviction State: SC

Ticket#: C183494
Recd:07103/2006 Post: 071122.006

Conviction Reference:
Court Type: Magistrate Court
Violation Points: 2 Current Points: 0

State: SC

End of Report

2/s/zoog-3:19:34'PM Page 1


